

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-16604

BISHOP PAIUTE TRIBE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

INYO COUNTY; WILLIAM LUTZE, Inyo County Sheriff; and
THOMAS HARDY, Inyo County District Attorney.
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Dorothy Alther,
CALIFORNIA INDIAN LEGAL SERVICES
609 S. Escondido Blvd.
Escondido, CA 92025
(760) 746-8941
Attorney for Appellant
BISHOP PAIUTE TRIBE

Jasmine Andreas,
CALIFORNIA INDIAN LEGAL SERVICES
873 N. Main St. Ste. 120
Bishop, CA 93514
(760) 873-3581
Attorney for Appellant
BISHOP PAIUTE TRIBE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
<u>THE TRIBE TRIBE’S CASE PRESENTS A JUSTICIABLE CASE OR CONTROVERSY THAT IS RIPE, DOES NOT PRESENT A NON- JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION, AND IS NOT MOOT.....</u>	12
A. <u>THE TRIBES CASE PRESENTS A RIPE CASE OR CONTROVERSY FOR ARTICLE III JUSTICIABILITY BY MEETING BOTH THE</u>	

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND PRUDENTIAL COMPONENTS FOR RIPENESS.</u>	13
1. THE TRIBE’S CASE MEETS THE CONSTITUTIONAL COMPONENT OF RIPENESS.	14
i. The Tribe’s case demonstrates constitutional ripeness as the defendants have invaded the Tribe’s legally protected interest of inherent authority and the Tribe has suffered a concrete injury of arrest and prosecution of its officer and continues to suffer threats of future injury of arrest and prosecution of its officers.....	14
ii. The fundamental disagreement between the parties presents concrete legal issues that are neither hypothetical nor abstract.....	18
2. THE TRIBES CASE MEETS THE TEST FOR PRUDENTIAL RIPENESS.....	21
B. <u>THE TRIBES CASE IS NOT A NONJUSTICIABLE CASE OR CONTROVERSY COMMITTED TO CONGRESS.</u>	25
C. <u>THE TRIBE’S CASE IS NOT MOOT BECAUSE IT PRESENTS A CONTROVERSY BETWEEN ADVERSE PARTIES, EFFECTIVE RELIEF IS AVAILABLE TO THE TRIBE, AND PUBLIC INTEREST WILL NOT BE SERVED IF MOOTNESS IS FOUND.</u>	26
1. THE TRIBE’S CASE IS NOT MOOT DUE TO A PRESENT CONTROVERSY BETWEEN THE ADVERSE INTERESTS OF THE PARTIES.....	27
2. THE TRIBE’S CASE IS NOT MOOT AS THE TRIBE CAN DEMONSTRATE A FORM OF EFFECTIVE RELIEF IS AVAILABLE.....	29
3. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HOLD THE TRIBES CASE MOOT AS PUBLIC INTEREST MILITATES AGAINST MOOTNESS.....	32

CONCLUSION.....33

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbot Labs. V. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13, 21
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	26
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith</i> , 34 F. Supp.2d 1195 (Cal. C.D. 1998)	
<i>Colwell v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	7, 26
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	26
<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conference of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9 th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Feldman v. Bomar</i> , 518 F.3d 637 (9 th Cir. 2008)	26, 30
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	12
<i>In re Canion (Randall & Blake, Inc. v. Evans)</i> , 196 F.3d 579 (5th Cir.1999)	10
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10,11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Manufactured Home Cmtys. Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11

Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....13

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....26

Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw. V. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....11, 13

Olagues v. Russoniello,
770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985).....26, 30, 32

Oliphant v. Suquamish,
435 U.S. 191 (1978).....6, 25

Orix Credit Alliance v. Wolfe,
212 F.3d. 895 (5th Cir. 2000).....13, 16

Ortiz-Barraza v. United States,
512 F. 2d 1176 (1975).....7, 26

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001).....16, 17

Southern Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County, Oregon,
372 F.3d 1128, 1133 (9th Cir. 2004).....11

State v. Ryder,
649 P. 2d 756 (1982).7, 26

State of Washington v. Schmuck,
850 P. 2d 1332 (1993)7, 26

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....26

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....13, 14, 15, 18, 21

United States v. Becerra-Garcia,
397 F. 3d. 1167 (9th Cir. 2005).....7, 26

Ventura Mobilehome Cmty. Owners Ass’n v. City of San Buenaventura,
371 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004).....11

Walker v. Rushing,
898 F.2d 672 (8th Cir. 1990).....7, 26

West v. Secretary of Dept. of Transp.,
206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....30

Constitution:

United States Constitution
Article III, Section 2, Clause 112

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. §1162.....3

28 U.S.C. §12911

28 U.S.C. §13311

28 U.S.C. §1362.....1

28 U.S.C. §22011

28 U.S.C. §2202.....1, 31
